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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA 

 

 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION BY )  

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP )  

FOR A PERMIT UNDER THE SOUTH DAKOTA )  

ENERGY CONVERSION AND TRANSMISSION ) Docket No. HP 14-001 

FACILITIES ACT TO CONSTRUCT THE  )  

KEYSTONE XL PROJECT    )  

         

 

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE  

MOTION TO AMEND ORDER SETTING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE  

 

 COMES NOW the Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, by and through undersigned 

counsel, and moves for an Order amending the Order Setting Procedural Schedule 

entered herein on December 17, 2014, as follows: 

 Close of discovery  May 11, 2015 

 Pre-filed testimony  June 2, 2015 

 Rebuttal testimony   June 23, 2015 
 Filing of exhibits  June 23, 2015 

 Hearing    July 14-17, 2015 

  

 The proposed amended schedule is necessary because (1) the Standing Rock 

Sioux Tribe lacked sufficient time to procure expert witness assistance and for the 

Tribe’s expert to prepare and submit testimony by April 2, 2015; and (2) TransCanada 

violated South Dakota law with respect to the requirements of discovery, see SRST 

Motion for Discovery Sanctions on file herein, and consequently, additional time is 

required and warranted for the Tribe’s preparation for the hearing in this matter.1 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that the Tribe initiated consultation and 

engaged in a teleconference with counsel for TransCanada on February 24, 2015, and 

made a good faith effort to negotiate a stipulation regarding discovery and scheduling, 

and avoid the filing of this motion.  The undersigned further certifies this motion is 

filed for the exclusive purpose of obtaining sufficient time to present evidence at the 

                                                 
1
 The Tribe’s Motion for Discovery Sanctions may obviate the need to conduct the hearing in any event.   
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hearing and assist the Commission in reaching a just and proper result, and not for 

undue delay or any other improper purpose.   

 Accordingly, the Tribe seeks an order amending the Scheduling Order and 

continuing discovery, the pre-filing of testimony and exhibits, and the hearing in this 

matter, as set out above.  Such an order will not prejudice TransCanada in any 

respect, and will result in a more just and equitable process, that will remain in 

compliance with the one-year time frame prescribed in SDCL §49-41B-24, to the 

extent that time frame may apply to this proceeding.  In any event, an order providing 

relief from the April 2, 2015 deadline is requested by the Tribe for the submittal of 

expert testimony; otherwise the Tribe’s economist lacks sufficient time to prepare 

testimony.  It is requested that this motion be heard on an expedited basis, at the 

meeting of the Commission on March 31, 2014. 

 This Motion is based upon the Affidavit of Peter Capossela, SDCL §§49-41B-

1 – 49-41B-38, and the pleadings and papers on file herein. 

 DATED this 27th day of March, 2015  

  

    By:  
     Peter Capossela, P.C. 

     Attorney at Law 

     Post Office Box 10643 

     Eugene, Oregon 97440 

     (541) 505-4883 

     pcapossela@nu-world.com 

 

 

     Chase Iron Eyes  
     Chase Iron Eyes 

     Iron Eyes Law Office, PLLC 

     Post Office Box 888 

     Fort Yates, North Dakota 58538 

     (701) 455-3702 

     chaseironeyes@gmail.com 

     S.D. Bar No. 3981 

 

     Attorneys for Standing Rock Sioux Tribe 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PETER CAPOSSELA 

I, Peter Capossela, under penalty of perjury, hereby state and affirm: 

1. That I am counsel of record for the Standing Rock Sioux Tribe in In re: 

Application of TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP for a Permit to Construct the 

Keystone XL Project, HP 14-001. 

2. The Order Setting Procedural Schedule was entered in this matter on 

December 17, 2014. I immediately consulted with Chairman Dave Archambault II 

about retaining expert witness assistance. Under his direction, the Standing Rock 

Department of Environmental Regulation diligently pursued the procurement of an 

expert witness, including consulting with the Tribal Finance office and identifying 

funds in the middle of the fiscal year; requesting the Tribal Environmental 

Commission to re-allocate revenue; soliciting proposals and engaging in a 

competitive procurement process as fast as is permitted by Tribal law; obtaining a 

recommendation from the Tribal Council Economics Committee to the full Tribal 

Council to retain EcoNorthwest, Inc.; and obtaining a Tribal Council motion 

approving such contract, at the regular Tribal Council meeting on March 3, 2015. 

3. EcoNorthwest is diligently conducting its work, but has indicated that 

additional time is imperative for the preparation of expert testimony for the hearing in 

this matter. 

4. The Motion to Amend Order Setting Procedural Schedule is filed for the 

sole purpose of providing a reasonable amount of additional time for the Standing 

Rock Sioux Tribe to prepare testimony in this matter, and for no improper purpose or 

to cause undue delay. 

1 
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-:JI. 
Dated this ~1 day of March, 2015 

By: 

STATE OF VIRGINIA 

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX 

Peter CaposBela 

) 

) 

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me 
this ;> 7 1(iay of March, 2015 

My Commission Expires o 1-3 f-c2c? J 0 

2 
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Certificate of Service 

 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that, on this day, I served the afore Motion to Amend 

and Affidavit via electronic mail to – 

 

William G. Taylor 

bill.taylor@woodsfuller.com 

 

James E. Moore 

james.moore@woodsfuller.com 

 

Attorneys for TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, LP 

 

 

Patty Van Gerpen 

Patty.Vangerpen@state.sd.us 

 

Darren Kearney 

Darren.Kearney@state.sd.us 

 

Kristen Edwards 

Kristen.Edwards@state.sd.us 

 

Brian Rounds 

Brian.Rounds@state.sd.us 

 

Tina Douglas 

Tina.douglas@state.sd.us 

 

Kristie Fiegen 

Kristie.fiegen@state.sd.us 

 

Gary Hanson 

Gary.hanson@state.sd.us 

 

Chris Nelson 

Chris.nelson@state.sd.us 

 

Greg Rislov 

Greg.rislov@state.sd.us 

 

John Smith 

John.smith3@state.sd.us 

 

Rolayne Wiest 

Rolayne.wiest@state.sd.us 
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Amy Schaffer 

amyannschaffer@gmail.com 

 

April D. McCant 

April.mccant@martinezlaw.net 

 

Arthur Tanderup 

atanderu@gmail.com 

 

Benjamin D. Gotschall 

ben@boldnebraska.org 

 

Bruce & RoxAnn Boettcher 

boettcherann@abbnebraska.com 

 

Bruce Ellison 

Belli4law@aol.com 

Attorney for Dakota Rural Action 

 

Byron & Diana Steskal 

prairierose@nntc.net 

 

Carolyn Smith 

Peachie_1234@yahoo.com 

 

Chastity Jewett 

chasjewett@gmail.com 

 

Chris Hesla 

sdwf@mncomm.com 

 

Cindy Myers, RN 

csmyers77@hotmail.com 

 

Honorable Cyril Scott 

cscott@gwtc.net 

paula.antoine@rosebudsiouxtribe-net 

 

Dallas Goldtooth 

goldtoothdallas@gmail.com 

 

Debbie J. Trapp 

mtdt@goldenwest.net 

 

Douglas Hayes 

Doug.hayes@sierraclub.org 

Attorney for the Sierra Club 
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Duncan Meisel 

Duncan@350.org 

 

Elizabeth Lone Eagle 

bethcbest@gmail.com 

 

Eric Antoine 

ejantoine@hotmail.com 

Attorney for Rosebud Sioux Tribe 

 

Frank James 

fejames@dakotarural.org 

 

Gary Dorr 

gfdorr@gmail.com 

 

Gena Parkhurst 

Gmp66@hotmail.com 

 

Honorable Harold Frazier 

haroldcfrazier@yahoo.com 

 

Jane Kleeb 

jane@boldnebraska.org 

 

Jeff Jensen 

Jensen@sd plains.com 

 

John H. Harter 

johnharter11@yahoo.com 

 

Joye Braun 

jmbraun57625@gmail.com 

 

Kimberly Craven 

kimecraven@gmail.com 

Attorney for Indigenous Environmental Network 

 

Lewis GrassRope 

Wisestar8@msn.com 

 

Louis Genung 

Tg64152@windsream.net 

 

Mary Turgeon Wynne 

tuc@Rosebudsiouxtribe-nsn.gov 

Attorney for Rosebud Tribal Utility Commission 
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Matthew Rappold 

Matt.rappold01@gmail.com 

Attorney for Rosebud Sioux Tribe 

 

Nancy Hilding 

nhilshat@rapidnet.com 

 

Paul F. Seamans 

jackknife@goldenwest.net 

 

Robert Allpress 

bobandnan2008@hotmail.com 

 

Honorable Robert Flying Hawk 

Robertflyinghawk@gmail.com 

 

Robert P. Gough 

bobgough@intertribalcoup.org 

Attorney for ICOUP 

 

Robin Martinez 

Robin.martinez@martinezlaw.com 

Attorney for Dakota Rural Action 

 

Paula Antoine 

wopila@gwtc.net 

 

Sabrina King 

Sabrina@dakotarural.org 

 

Terry & Cheryl Frisch 

tcfrisch@q.com 

 

Thomasina Real Bird 

trealbird@ndnlaw.com 

Attorney for Yankton Sioux Tribe 

 

Tom BK Goldtooth 

ien.igc.org 

 

Tony Rogers 

tuc@rosebudsiouxtribe-nsn.gov 

 

Tracey Zephier 

Tzephier@ndnlaw.com 

Attorney for Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe 
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Viola Waln 

walnranch@goldenwest.net 

 

Wrexie Lainson Bardaglio 

Wrexie.bardaglio@gmail.com 

 

 

 The undersigned further certifies that, on this day, I served the afore Application for Party 

Status via U.S. mail with adequate postage affixed to – 

 

Bonnie Kilmurry 

47798 888 Road 

Atkinson, Nebraska 68713 

 

Cody C. Jones 

21648 U.S. Highways 14 & 63 

Midland, South Dakota 57752 

 

Elizabeth Lone Eagle 

Post Office Box 160 

Howes, South Dakota 57748 

 

Jerry Jones 

22584 U.S. Highway 14 

Midland, South Dakota 57552 

 

Ronald Fees 

17401 Fox Ridge Road 

Opal, South Dakota 57758 

 

 

 

 Dated this 27
th

 day of March, 2015 

 

 

    By:  
     Peter Capossela 
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